istrator for the licensing of the university of Minnesota hospitals, shall be accompanied by a fee to be determined by the number of beds available for persons accomodated: those with less than ten such beds shall pay a fee of \$30; those with ten beds or more and less than 50 beds shall pay a fee of \$50; those with 50 beds or more and less than 100 beds shall pay a fee of \$75; those with 100 beds or more shall pay a fee of \$100. No such fee shall be refunded. All licenses shall expire annually on the 31st day of December. An application for renewal of the license shall be filed not later than the 31st day of December. All such fees received by the state board of health shall be paid into the state treasury.

No license granted hereunder shall be assignable or transferable.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 467—S. F. No. 742

An act relating to the regulation of the occupation of hairdresser and beauty culturist; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 155.03; 155.06, Subdivision 1; 155.08; 155.09, Subdivision 5; 155.11, Subdivisions 1 and 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 155.03, is amended to read:

155.03 Place of business; registration; licensing; instruction. Hairdressing and beauty culture shall be practiced only in a room or rooms not used for sleeping or residential purposes, completely partitioned off from living quarters, and shall be equipped with hot and cold running water. All sewage and other water carried wastes shall be discharged into a municipal sewage system whenever available. When such system is not available, a sewage disposal system acceptable to the State Board of Health shall be provided.

All beauty shops shall be registered with the board by the owners thereof before commencing operations and annually, on or before June 30, upon blanks provided for such purposes by the board showing the names of the owners and the location of such shops. No such shops shall be permitted to operate without such registration. The license fee for such registration shall be \$15 and \$7.50 for each renewal thereof.

Hairdressing and beauty culture shall be taught in a

room or rooms not used for sleeping or residential purposes and such rooms must be equipped with sufficient hot and cold running water and with sewer connection to insure sanitation for all students in attendance. Text-books and charts and proper equipment necessary to conduct a school efficiently must be maintained by the school.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 155.06, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- Board: organization, rules, records, inspection. The board shall on the second Tuesday of Subdivision 1. each year assemble at the state capitol or at such other place as such board has established offices pursuant to the provisions of this chapter and then and there organize by electing from among its members a president, a vice-president, and a secretary-treasurer to serve until their successors are elected and have qualified. The board shall appoint such assistants, inspectors, and clerical help as it may deem necessary to perform the work of the board. The appointments shall be made in accordance with the rules and regulations to be adopted by the board and chosen upon the basis of experience, training, and general qualifications for the work. Necessary expenses incurred in the transaction of the business of the board and necessary expenses of assistants, inspectors, and clerical help shall be fixed by the board. The board shall maintain an office for the conduct of its business. The secretary-treasurer and such other persons as are charged with and shall actually handle funds of the board shall provide to the state of Minnesota a corporate surety bond in the amount of \$10,000. The secretary-treasurer of the board shall maintain its office and devote his entire time to the duties thereof and receive an annual salary of \$5,400, payable in semi-monthly installments, and any necessary expenses incurred in the performance of his official duties.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 155.08, is amended to read:
- 155.08 Compensation of board members. Each member of the board except the secretary-treasurer shall receive the sum of \$25 for each day employed in the actual discharge of his official duties and any necessary expenses incurred incidental thereto. Such days employed are not to exceed 100 days in any one year except that on the months when state board examinations are given this limitation will not apply. Compensation and expenses of and for the board shall be paid out of the funds of the board deposited in the state treasury and not otherwise.

- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 155.09, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:
- Subd. 5. License fees. Renewal license fees shall be as follows:

For	operator	\$3.00
	manager-operator	
For	demonstrator	\$4.50
	manicurist	

Any person, residing in this state and holding an approved license to operate in the field of cosmetology within the state shall be granted a demonstrator's license without having to pay the regular fee required of non-resident applicants.

- Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 155.11, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 155.11. Schools; approval; instruction. Subdivision 1. Any person, firm, or corporation desiring to establish a hairdressing and beauty culture school shall apply to the board for a certificate of approval for such school, and to have such school rated by the board as an approved school in hairdressing and beauty culture and placed upon its list of such approved schools, upon complying with the following provisions: each applicant, whether individual, firm, or corporation, shall, prior to the opening of such school, present to such board a verified application containing the following information:
- (1) Full name of individual, firm, or corporation; including all the members, owners, partners, and directors of such firm or corporation and, if the corporation is a foreign corporation, or if the individual persons or partners applying for such certificate of approval are not residents of the state of Minnesota, then the application shall designate a resident agent for service;
- (2) The past occupation of such individual or individuals, firms, or corporation and complete information concerning the occupations of the directors in the case of a corporation;
- (3) A complete financial statement showing all the assets and liabilities of the applicant and, if the applicant is an individual or partnership, a complete financial statement showing all assets and liabilities of the individual or of the individual partners; and

- (4) A complete plan of operation setting forth such information relating thereto as the board in its application form may lawfully require. Upon receipt of such application, the board shall, within 45 days set the application for public hearing.
- Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 155.11, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Certificate of approval. At the time set for hearing of the application, the applicant shall show by competent evidence his qualifications. After the duly held hearing and upon proper showing at the hearing of qualifications of the applicant, the board may issue a certificate of approval to the school. Each new school, before being initially approved, shall pay a fee of \$250. If approval for any reason is not granted, the fee shall be returned to the applicant for such registration.

All existing schools shall register with the board annually on or before June 30, 1949, and annually thereafter, upon blanks provided by the board. The registration shall show the name of the owner and the location of the school. The annual fee for registration is \$50. There shall be one registration for each school accepted by the board. Each school or branch of each location shall be established to teach a complete course in the theory and practice of cosmetology, and no part of such course shall be offered at a separate location from the school without approval of the board.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 468—H. F. No. 1669

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing a tax levy by Itasca County to be used for roads and bridges on approved federal aid projects.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Road and bridge tax levy. In Itasca county, the county board may levy a tax of not to exceed five mills to be used for construction or reconstruction of roads and bridges on approved federal aid projects. Such levy is to be in addition to any and all other levies authorized by the laws of this state and may be made for the years 1959, 1960, 1961, and 1962.